
September 27, 2023 

ERIE COUNTY 
ATT: CLAIMS UNIT 

Prcpeny & Casualy Sooiogallon, fom>e<ty Eqwn 

P.O. Box 36220 
Loulsvllle, KY 40233·6220 

FAX: (800) 723-4869 

295 MAIN STREET, ROOM 350 
BUFFALO NY 14203 

RE: Our Insured: 
Our Client: 
Date of Incident: 
Event Number: 
Amount Paid: 
Your Claim Number: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Steve Sisson 
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
6/30/2023 
TPCS - 12726895 - 19004855 
$11425.35 
TBD 

Optum has been retained to handle the subrogation portion of this claim by GREAT AMERICAN 
INSURANCE COMPANY. I understand that you may have been previously contacted by a(n) GREAT 
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY adjuster. Please direct any future correspondence, telephone calls, 
or payments to Optum at the address listed below. Be sure to include the Optum event number (TPCS -
12726895 - 19004855) on any documents you send. Prior to issuing any checks, please contact me at the 
number listed below to verify full payment is being sent. 

Enclosed is supporting documentation for the insured's claim. The amount paid includes the insured's 
deductible of $1000.00. 

Please note, in order for the recovery to be properly applied, it is imperative that you forward your 
check made payable to: 

Sincerely, 

�u, J(:1 )J,c,i!(!;;_,,,.. 
Lori Miller 
(952) 687-3732
lmiller2@optum.com

Optum 
P.O. Box 36220 

Louisville, KY 40233-6220 

TPCS - 12726895 - 19004855/ZSDL 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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From: Contact Information: 
Optum 
P.O. Box 36220 

Examiner: Lori Miller 
Phone: (952) 687-3732 

Louisville, Kentucky 40233-6220 Fax: (800) 723-4869 
Email: 1miller2@optum.com 

Taxpayer ID: 27-0083277 Event# : TPCS-12726895-19004855 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 
CASE STATEMENT FOR BUILDERS RISK 

Date of Loss: 6/30/2023 

ATTENTION: 
AMOUNT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE, PLEASE CONTACT OPTUM PRIOR TO SETTLEMENT. 

Statement sent to : MOLLY 
ERIE COUNTY 

Your Claim#: 
Insured : Steve Sisson 
Policy# : E921414 
Claimant : STEVE SISSON 

Payment Service Dates 
Date Start Date I End Date 

Type: INDEMNITY PAYMENTS 
1 0911412023 1 1 I STEVE SISSON 

Total Claims Paid for INDEMNITY PAYMENTS 

Instructions: 
• 

Payee 

Please include TPCS-12726895-19004855 on 
all payments and correspondence to 
expedite processing. 

Check Number 

1 30024093s9 

Total Claims Paid 
Recovered to Date 

Deductible 
Outstanding Amount 

OPTUM_PO aox 36220_ 

2171970A0000001044400 

Payment 

$10425.35 1 

$10,425.35 

$10,425.35 
($0.00) 

$1,000.00 
$11,425.35 



Please be advised that any information provided on, and with, this Notice of Claim will be published in 
the Public Access area of the Erie County Water Authorities website which can be accessed by the 
General Public. 

Claimant(s) Name 

Address 

Email Address 

Accident/ Damage/ Injury 
Location 
Date of Incident 

Police Contacted? 

Name of Police 
Aaencv 

I 

Yes I No 

NOTICE OF CLAIM FORM 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
295 MAIN STREET- ROOM 350 

BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203-2494 
(716) 849-8465

Cell Phone# 

Home Phone# 

Time of Incident 

Police Report Taken? 

PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS ONLY 
lfthis is not vour orooertv give the name and address of the owner· ' 

Name 

Address j Zip Code I 
Home Phone # I I Work Phone# ·1 

PLEASE ATTACH ESTIMATES 

I Repair Estimates 

PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PERSONAL INJURY WITNESSES 

Name Name 

Address Address 

Phone Phone 

Attach copies of Medical bills once submitted to health insurance or automobile insurance. 

a.m. / p.m.

Yes/ No

NIA if not 

applicable 

ONLY PROVIDE COPIES OF THE MEDICAL BILLS. DO NOT PROVIDE MEDICAL RECORDS WITH THIS CLAIM FORM. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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Claimant's Statement (please print legibly and be specific): 

Ail statements herein arc made undet penalty of perjury. Add Additional Pages if necessarr

Date: �0-IU.,, 7Yli--� 
ClaHnant's Signature 

STATE OF NEW YORKKenfucky 
COUNTY OF ERIE Jeffe�son ss:

On thi;3.2.._ day of October 2(23, before me personally appeared to me known, and known to me to be the same 
person described in and who executed the within instrument and he/sbe acknowledged to me that he/sbe executed the 
same. 

Notary Public?7 

KYNP 3435 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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Erie County Water Authority 

Legal Department 

Steve Sisson 
301 Meyer Rd. 

295 Main Street, Room 350 • Buffalo, NY 14203-2494

716-849-8484 • Fax 716-849-8463

August 21, 2023

W. Seneca, New York 14075
RE: 2023-063P

Dear Mr. Sisson:

Enclosed please find a Notice of Claim Form and accompanying Jnstructions. Please read the
instructions carefully.

Please fill out the Form providing as much info1mation as you may have available at this time.

Please include photographs of the damage, estimates, and bills for work you incurred relative to this
claim.

This Claim Form must be served on the Erie County Water Authority in person at the below address,
or, delivered by Certified or Registered Mail to the below address.

Erie County Water Authority
295 Main Street, Room 350 
Attn.: Claims Unit 
Buffalo, New York, 14203

BY LAW A NOTICE OF CLAIM MUST BE FILED WITH THE AUTHORITY WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE ALLEGED 

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT/OCCURANCE UPON WHICH THE CLAIM IS PREDICATED UPON, 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me. [in�il��P�O..QJ.�@,e9_w�.�i.�

Very truly yours,

����
Andrea Poole 
Erie County Water 
Authority 295 Main Street,
Room 350 Attn.: 
Claims Unit Buffalo, New 
York, 14203 (716) 849-8413

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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Procedures for Filing R Claim with the Eric County Water AuthoJ:ity 

General Information 

You must first file a Notice of Claim before starting any action or special proceeding for pel'soual injury, wrongful 

death or damage to real or personal property alleged to have been sustained by reason of' the negligence or 

wrongful act of the Erie County Wnter Authority or of any officer, agent or employee thereof (General Municipal 
Law §50-i.)lf you desire to fiJe a claim against the Erie County Water Authority, please consider the foJlowing 
information, 

BY LAW A NOTICE OF CLAIM MUST BE FILED WITH THE AUTHORITY WITIDN 90 DAYS OF THE

ALLEGED ACCIDENT/INCIDENT/OCCURANCE UPON WHICH TIIE CLAIM IS PREDICATED UPON.

A "Notice of Claim" is a notice to the Erie County Water Authority of your claim against the Erie County Water 
Authority. 

The contents of a Notice of Claim are set forth in the New York General Municipal Law § 50-e (2). A Notice of 
Claim must include: (1) the name and post office address of each claimant, and of his/her attorney, if any; (2) the nature 
of the claim; (3) the time when, the place where and the manner in which the claim arose; and (4) the items of damage or 
injuries claimed to have been sustained so fat· as then practicable. 

If you wish to file a claim against the Erie County Water Authority for property damage or personal injury, please 
follow the procedure as outline below. 

In addition to the above 1-4 your claim should include: 

A. A written statement supporting the claim for which you are seeking recovery, including date,
location, persons and property involved. THIS MUST BE NOTARIZED.

B. Documentation of your claim:

a. Proof of Ownership (Deed, Title, Registration, etc.).

b. Jf medical expenses arc being claimed - provide copies of bills or receipts of payment.
DO NOT provide any me<lical records.

c. Evidence of any amounts you are claiming. This may be supplemented as time goes on.

d. Names of Erie County Water Authority employees or their agents with whom you have
communicated regarding this claim.

A Notice of Claim, by law, cannot contain within its wording the amount of damages alleged to have been suffered. 
You should, however, attach to it a listing of damages/losses and/or an estimate of damages, copies of receipts, and/or 
any other documentation you may have to suppott your proposed losses. 

Your claim is not considered submitted, nor propei- notice received, unless the Notice of Claim 
Form is properly completed, signed, and Notarized. 

Speaking to any Erie County Water Authority employee or a letter without all of the requested 
information and notarization does not constitute proper notice. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 

2171970A0000001084400 



Please be advised that any information provided on, and with, this Notice of Claim will be published in 
the Public Access area of the Erie County Water Authorities website which can be accessed by the 
General Public. 

Claimant(s) Nam 

Address 

Email Address 

Accident / Damage / Injury I 3S�3(>Location 

NOTICE OF CLAIM FORM 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
295 MAIN STREET- ROOM 350 

BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203-2494 
(716) 849-8465

Cell Phone# 

Home Phone# 

,?:);- Cl 'tree Rr-,1 
Date of Incident (o( 30/?-,3 Time of Incident \ l:.'�O a.m.l(p.m) 

Police Contacted? Yes/® Police Report Taken? 

Name of Police 
Aaencv 
PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS ONLY 

[fthis is nol vour prooertv uive the name and address of the owner-
' 

Name 

Address I Zip Code ]

Home Phone # I I Work Phone # I 
PLEASE ATTACH ESTIMATES 

I Repair Estimates 

PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PERSONAL INJURY WITNESSES

Name 

Phone 

Attach copies of Medical bills once submitted to health Insurance or automobile Insurance. 

Yee 

NIA if not 
applicable 

ONLY PROVIDE COPIES OF THE MEDICAL BILLS. DO NOT PROVIDE MEDICAL RECORDS WITH THIS CLAIM FORM. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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Claimant's Statement (please p1'int legibly and be specific):

+no� &cu.zs 0.. (\ c\ +o \ a 0\ e ¼ tf e Lu<)¼;? CL \ eo..,"" C,\,\"") c\ 
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� • -- \ \ 0\) e(' ¼ Q.. \CLu..)O • G\ 0<') ¼ e. ueM 6'1\- Ldg, .:\ 

All statements herein are made under pcoalty ofperjucy. I 

Date:

STATEOFNEWYORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss:

On th.is ll._ day of�o\e.mut< 202.�before me personally appeared to me known, at1d kt,own to tne to be the same
pets on described in and who executed the within .instrument and he/ she acknowled e t, e t 1a h, she executed the
same.

AMBERLEIGH C ANTHON 
Notary Publlo - State of New Yen 

No. 01AN6340086 
Qualified In Erie County 

My Comml11ton Exp. 0411112024 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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DEED- WARRANTY WITH LUEN.COVENANf FROM A CORPOJR,AtION 
, •' 
., 

CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD JIE PREPARED BY AN ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FORS.ELLER 
AND PURCHASER DEFORE SIGNING. 

THIS INDENTURE, made the I st day of June, two thousand and twenty-two, between PARKER ROAD 

DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New 

York, with offices at 4745 Parker Road, New York 14075 party of the_ first part, and STEVEN SISSON AND

JOSIE SISSON, husband and wife, 52 Pondcrosa Comt, Orchard Park, New York' 14127, parties of the second 

part, 

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first patt, in consideration of$1.00 and more dollars, lawful money 

of the United States, paid by the parties of the second pa1t, does hereby grant and release unto the patties of the 

second part, their heirs and assigns forever, 

SEE ATfACHED SCHEDULE "A" 

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the patty of the first pait in and to 

said premises, 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, their heirs and 
a_ssigns forever,

AND the party of the first part covenants as follows: 

FJRST. That said party of the first part is seized of the said premises in fee simple, and has good right to 
convey the same; 

SECOND. That the party of the second pa1t shall quietly enjoy the said premises; 

THIRD. That the party of the first pa11 will forever warrant the title to the premises; 

FOURTH. That this conveyance is made subject to the trust fund provisions of Section thirteen of the 
Lien Law; 

THAT this conveyance is not all or substantially all of the property of the pa1ty of the first patt and is 
made in the regular course of b1Jsiness actually conducted by the party of the first part; 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed 
and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer this l '1 day of June, 2022. 

elm,/- 3 n H1-v1.s 
re067.04 

-1. 

nysba prac1ice fonns 3198 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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IN PRESENCE OF: 

PARKER ROAD DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. 

John Kalstek, President 

ST ATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY OF ERIE 

) ss.: 

On the ! 51 day of June, 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally 
appeared JOHN' KALSTEK, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in 
his capacity, and that by hi� signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the 
individual acted, executed tJ,e instrument. 

re067.04 

-2-

('� 
"-

JACQUELYN A. 'McGILllCUVDY Notary Public, St�t& of Na111 Yor& Qualifled In Erl& County My Commlssron Expires May 31, 20Jt/.3 

nysba practice forms 3/98 
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.' , •  

!CHICAGO T!TLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE No: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Parcel A· 3880 Big Tree Road. Hamburg, New York 

Sc4eduleN 
I •r 

2213-2433EC 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate In the Town of Hamburg, County of Erle and State of New York, being 
part of Lot No. 8, Township 9, Range 8 of the Holland Land Company's Survey and according to map filed In the Erle County 
Clerk's Office under Cover No. 3590 Is known as Subdivision Lot No. 4. 

__________________ ......__

parcel B • 3900 Big Tree Road, Hamburg, New York 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate In the Town of Hamburg, County of Erle and State of New York, being 
part of Lot No. 8, Township 9, Range 8 of the Holland Land Company's Survey and according to map flied in the Erle County 
Clerk's Office under Cover No. 3590 Is known as Subdivision lot No. 5. 

For Conveyancing Only 
Together with all right, title and inter�st of, In and to any streets and roads abutting the above described premises. Our 
Polley of Title Insurance Includes such buildings and Improvements thereon which by law constitute real property, unless 
specifically excepted therein. 

_ . .... 

This Commllment Is valld only If Schedule B Is attacl\ed. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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� Engle Martin 
<I 

5565 Glen ridge Connector 

Suite 900 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

800.818.5619 

July 20, 2023 

RESPONSE REQUESIE
D

. 

Great American Insurance Co. 

Attention: Mr. Edward Kozlove, AMIM, AIC, AINS, Senior Claim Representative 

Sent via Electronic Mail: EKozlov.e@.gaig._c_Qffi 

RE: Report Number: 
Insured: 
Location of Loss: 
Nature of Loss: 
Date of Loss: 
Date Assigned: 
Date Inspected: 
Policy Number: 
EM File Number: 
Claim Number: 

Dear Mr. Kozlove: 

One 
Steve Sisson 
3880 Big Tree Road, Hamburg, NY 14075 
Water Main Break 
June 30, 2023 
July 5, 2023 
July 11, 2023 
IMP E921415 
1000412268 
A00539990 

This will serve to acknowledge receipt of the above referenced assignment on 
Wednesday, July 5, 2023. We contacted Steve Sisson on the same day and completed 
our inspection on July 11, 2023. 

ESTIMATE OE LOS.S.: 

DEPRECIATION: 

DEDUCTIBLE: 

NET ESTIMATE OF LOSS: 

$15,000.00 Building 

($0.00) 

(Please Advise) 

$15,000.00 

The Estimate of Loss is based upon Engle Martin's initial inspection(s) and preliminary 
information obtained as of the report date. The Estimate of Loss is preliminary and 
precautionary only and is not intended to reflect liability or coverage, if any, afforded 
under the policy for any portion of the loss or claim. 

Real relationships. Real results. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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� Engle Martin 
◄ 

1000412268 

Page 2 

Additionally, the referenced Estimate of Loss is neither a recommendation of any 
reserve(s), nor suggestion of payment(s), and thus is subject to further revision(s) as 
additional information is received and analyzed, as well as verification of coverage by 
the insurer(s). 

INSURED: 

Your Insured is identified as Steve Sisson, who may be reached at (716) r via 
email at 

� 

Building� 

The affected risk is located at 3880 Big Tree Road, Hamburg NY. This is a new ranch 
dwelling under construction that has not yet been issued a certificate of occupancy. The 
building has an unfinished basement. High grade vinyl warps have been used on the 
front porch and bay window as finishes. The home has been built with a grade of 
materials above builder grade. 

As you are aware, this loss was originally reported with the address of 3990 Big Tree 
Road. Based upon communications with your office, we understand the correct loss 
location noted above is addressed by this policy . 

.LOSS DESCRIPTION; 

Water Main Break. This particular loss involves damage to the insured location, which 
occurred on or about June 30, 2023 as a result of a water main break that caused the 
newly laid earth and stone to be blown onto the structure. The water main is 40-45 feet 
from the front of the risk in the utility right of way. 

INVESTIGATION AND ADJUSTMENT: 

We received notice of this loss on July 5, 2023 and made contact with Steve Sisson on 
the same day. We discussed the cause of loss at length and scheduled an inspection for 
July 11, 2023 when his contractor would be available. During our conversation with the 
Insured, they advised his builder, Andy Brindamour would be meeting for the inspection 
as the insured was out of town. 

Real relationships. Real results. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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:=;; Engle Martin
-<I 

1000412268 

Page 3 

Building: 

On July 11, 2023, this adjuster traveled to the loss location and met with the builder, 
Andy Brindamour, at 3900 Big Tree Road. Mr. Brindamour explained the damages were 
to 3880 Big Tree Road, right next door. Both houses are being built for Mr. Sisson. 

We began our inspection at 3880 Big Tree. The water line had been repaired and buried 
by the city prior to our inspection. Mr. Brindamour had pictures on his phone showing 
the water spraying from the area and up on to the risk. Copies of these where not able 
to be retained. 

Stone was sprayed an unknown height in the area with stone being found on the front 
and rear slopes of the garage. Our roof inspection found damaged shingles on the 
garage front, main front and dormer right slope. The total number of shingles is 
approximately 30, requiring midfield replacements. 

The debris damaged the soft metal, gutters and garage door of the front elevations. 

The front porch has pillars wrapped with versawarp vinyl product that mimics detailed 
wood as does the bay window. These will need to be replaced. 

Fascia wrap, seamless gutter where also damaged in the same area. 

The garage door is a single door, 16x7 feet with damage to each section of paneling 
requiring replacement. 

These items where purchased in May of 2023, with no depreciation applied and prices 
from purchase invoice used as materials cost. A copy of the Invoice is attached for your 
review. 

In the basement, the floor drain system and sump pump could not handle the additional 
water volume created by this break. As such, mud and water backed up through the 

sump pump. Once the main water break was stopped, the sump pump was able to 
remove the water with dried mud remaining. Our photos show the basement with wall 
insulation. Per Andy, the insulation was installed after the water loss and after the 
basement was dry. The floor will need to be cleaned. 

There was also a washer and dryer in the basement that are being claimed as now being 
inoperable. The units were not plugged in at the time of our inspection, so we did not 
attempt to turn them on. We would defer to your office as to the availability of coverage 
for any contents located in the dwelling. 

Real relationships. Real res�rlls. 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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:::;; Engle Martin 
<I 

1000412268 

Page 4 

This loss was assigned as a loss location of 3900 Big Tree with the actual loss location 
of 3880 Big Tree . This was reviewed with the desk adjuster and we were asked to 
complete a full report under this loss number and policy. 

Please find attached our detailed repair estimate for completion of the repair scope 
outlined above. The total of our estimate is $12,910.57 at replacement cost. 
Depreciation has not been applied as the affected finishes or brand new at the time of 
loss as earlier noted. 

SALVAGE: 

The damaged building materials would carry no residual value. 

RESPONSE REQUESTED: 

Please advise if this policy provides any coverage for contents, and if we should further 
investigate and adjust the damage is being claimed to the washer and dryer in the 
basement. 

Please advise if you find our repair estimate to be in order, and if you want us to share 
our repair estimate with the insured in order to work toward reaching an agreed 
amount. 

f.LA� QE ACTION: 

1. Secure feedback to Response Requested.
2. Proceed as directed.

We thank you very much for the referral of this claim. Upon receipt and review of this 
report, should you have any questions or additional handling instructions, please 
contact our office. Otherwise, our subsequent report will follow in due course. 

Real relationships. Real results. 
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w,dnesdoy. September 20, 2023 9:30 AM 

I
� Pol: E921414 Mod: 00 Pol St: ln,Forcc lnI: Steve Sisson OoL: 06/a0/2023 Clm St Cto1ed Adj: Edward G KOllOYO (P&IM Te8m C} 

Financials (Total Incurred: $10,425.35): Summary 
f Feature 

v Clolm Totol 

V II) Oulldlng- Flt!lPM!Y • IMUR·DUlldel!l Risk RQnovarlon 
V LO�I 

Cost Category 

From: Bower, Brennon <llrennon llo1w1@�ng\M'l't"ti" corn> 
Sant: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 8:58 AM 
To: Steve Sisson <SS!sson@udmc biz> 
Subject: RE: 3880 Big Tree Rct. H:imburo, New York 14075 

Please find my attachment estimate. 

·-Pondi'ns 
1 I 

Pending 
Approv�I Approval 
Reserves Total Paid Payn,enth 

Sl0,•2�.35 

SI0,42�.35 

s10,;,25,35 

$10,425.35 

Your policy requires a 100% co-Insurance which me::ins 1he limlls must match the value of the 
house. It this percentage 1s not the same when an evaluation OI U'le property 1s complete the 
difference in percenlage will be deducUble from the Insurance payment of the repair 
estimate. We used the build budgel you supplied to produce a build cost of $282,362 lhis 
included the removal of soft goods and land items. Your policy limit is $250,000. This mean& 
you are not at 100% coverage. To determine coverage, we divide policy timils(250,000) 't:1( the 
valuation (238,362) to come up with 88.5% Insured rate. 

The math looks like this, 

$250,000/$282,362 = .885 

Our estimate Is $12,910.57 x.885 = $11,426.85 less $1000 deducUble = $10,425.85 

The carrier will be sendir.o the check In the amount nf$10,425.85 based on this calculalion and 
their coverage detemiin.,tions. 

If you have any questions please call me, 

FIie Stotu, Closed 
Bulldors Risk s 10,425.35 
Ooduc:Ublo Amount s 1,000.00 
Solvase Amount $ 
Recovorv A,nounl s 

Total s 11,425.35 
Dlffarence s 

Reserve, $ 

future I
Payments Recoveries 

Open Recovery 
Estlmntes 
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l11turred '"I 
lncludlng 
11ccover1 

$10,425.31 
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� Engle Engle Martin � Martin _____;::._ ________________________ _
5565 Glenridge Connector Suite 900 Atlanta, GA 30342

Insured:
Property:

Claim Rep.:

Estimator:

Steve Sisson 
3880 Big Tree rd 
Hamburg, NY 14075

Brennon Bower

Brennon Bower 

Claim Number:-
Date Contacted:

Dale of Loss:
Date Inspected:

7/5/2023 2:34 PM 
6/30/2023 2:33 PM
7/11/2023 2:35 PM

Price List: NYBU8)(_JUL23 

Policy Number:

Dute Received:
Dnle Entered:

Rcstorntion/Service/Remodel
Estimate: SISSON_STEYE

Type of Loss: Water Damage

7/5/2023 2:34 PM
7/5/2023 2:31 PM
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� 
Engle Engle Martin

◄ Martin 5565 Glcnridgc Connector
Suite 900 

Atlanta, GA 30342

Front Elevnt.ion

QUANTITY UNIT TAX O&P 

I. R&R Siding - vinyl
85.00 SF 5.77 51.51 98.10 

2. Rcplucc porch vcrsnwrnp covering - Mntcrinls only *
t.00EA 3,615.68 379.64 723.14 

3, Siding - General Labo1·c1· - pel' holll' 
8.00HR 53.87 45.25 86.20 

Labor to remove and install nc vcrsawarp on front porch 
4. Clean with prcssul'c/chcmical spray - Very heavy

65.00SF l.03 7.03 13.40 
clean front patio/porch 
5. Concrete seuler - brush or spruy applied

65.00SF I.I I 7.57 14.44 

front pol'ch 
6. R&R Fascia - metal • 8"

35.00 LF 7.91 29.08 55.38 
7. R&R Gutter/ downspout - aluminum - up to 5"

40.00LF 10.52 44.20 84.16 

8, R&R Overhead door & hnrdwurc - 16' x 7' 
1.00EA 1,705.29 179,07 341.06 

Totals: Front Elcvulion 743,35 I,415.88 

Roof

QUANTITY UNIT TAX O&P 

9. Remove Luminated - cump. shingle rfg. • w/out felt
1.00SQ 79.99 8.40 16.00 

repair to roof shingles- mid field repairs 
JO. Laminated - �omp. shingle rfg. - w/oul fell 

I.00SQ 341.86 35,89 68.38 

11, R&R Drip edge 
20.00 LF 4.43 9.30 17.72 

'fotnls: Roof 53.59 102,10 

SISSON_STEVE

SISSON_STEVE

RCV AGE/LIFE CONO. 

640,06 0/50 yrs Avg, 

4,7 I 8.46 0/NA Avg. 

562,41 0/NA Avg. 

87.38 0/NA Avg, 

94.16 0/4 yrs Avg. 

361.31 0/50 yrs Avg. 

549,16 0/25 yrs Avg. 

2,225.42 0/35 yrs Avg. 

9,238.36 

RCV AGE/LIFE COND. 

104,39 0/30 yrs Avg. 

446.[3 0/30 yrs Avg. 

115.62 0/35 yrs Avg, 

666.14 

Main Level

DEP% DEPREC. 

0% (0,00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0,00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0,00) 

0% (0.00) 

o.oo 

DEP % DEPREC. 

NA (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0.00 

7/19/2023
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ACY 

640.06 

4,718.46 

562.41 

87.38 

94.16 

361.31 

549.16 

2,225.42 

9,238.36 

ACY 

104.39 

446.13 

115.62 

666.14 

Page: 2 
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_,,,. Engle Engle Martin

--◄ Martin -=---------------------------

5565 Glenridgc Connector 
Suite 900 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

Basement 

I l 
. lo 

,__ ___ u,_"_""_"' __ ....... r 

)8' 

QUANTITY UNIT TAX 

12. Wa1cr cx11·ac1ion from hard surface noor
950.00SF 0.26 25.93 

13. Clean noor - Heavy
950.00SF ().79 78.80 

Totals: Basement 104.73 

Total: Mnln Level 104.73 

1008.00 SF Walls 
1958.00 SF Walls & Ceiling 

105.56 SY Flooring 
126.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter 

O&P RCV AGE/LIFE 

49.40 322.33 0/NA 

150.10 979.40 0/NA 

199.50 1,301.73 

199.50 J,JOJ.73 

Dcbl'ls Removal 

QUANTITY UNIT TAX O&P RCV AGE/LIFE 

14. Haul debris - per pickup truck lond - including dump fees
1.00 EA 177.98 18.68 35.60 232.26 0/NA 

Tolnls: Debris Removal 18.68 35.60 232.26 

Labor Minimums Ap1>lied 

QUANTITY UNIT TAX O&P RCV AGE/LIFE 

15. Cleaning labor minimum*
1.00EA 77.80 8.17 15.56 101.53 0/NA 

16. Miscellaneous concrete labor minimum
I.OOEA 353.51 37.12 70.70 461.33 0/NA 

17. Guller labor minimum
I.ODEA 129.69 13.62 25.94 169.25 0/NA 

18. Rooting labor minimum•
I.OOEA 529.83 55.63 105.96 691.42 0/NA 

19. Water cx1rncl/remcdin1ion labor minimum
I.OOEA 37.20 3.91 7.44 48.55 0/NA 

Totals: Labor Minimums 118.45 225.60 1,472.08 

Applied 

SISSON_STEVE 

COND. 

Avg. 

Avg. 

COND. 

Avg. 

COND. 

Avg. 

Avg. 

Avg. 

Avg. 

Avg. 

950.00 SF Ceiling 
950.00 SF Floor 

Height: 8' 

126.00 LF FloOI' Perimeter 

DEP% DEPREC. 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

DEP% DEPREC, 

NA (0.00) 

0.00 

DEP% DEPREC. 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0% (0.00) 

0.00 

7/19/2023 
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ACV 

322.33 

979.40 

1,301.73 

l,JOJ.73 

ACV 

232.26 

232.26 

ACV 

101.53 

461.33 

169.25 

691.42 

48.55 

1,472.08 
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� Engle Engle Martin 
--◄ Martin ---------------------------

5565 Glcnridgc Connector 
Suite 900 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

Linc Hem Totnls: SISSON_ 
STEVE 

1,038.80 1,978.68 12,910.57 

[%) - Indicates that depreciate by percent was used for this item 

0,00 12,910.57 

[MJ - Indicates thut the depreciation percentage was limited by the maximum allowable depreciation for this item 

Grand Total Areas: 

1,008.00 SF Walls 950.00 

950.00 SF Floor 105.56 

0.00 SF Long Wall 0.00 

950.00 Floor Area 992.44 

1,158.00 Exterior Wall Area 128.67 

0.00 Surface Area 0.00 

0.00 Total Ridge Length 0.00 

SISSON_STEVE 

SF Ceiling 

SY Flooring 

SF Short Wall 

Total Area 

Exterior Perimeter of 
Walls 

Number of Squares 

Total Hip Length 

1,958.00 SF Walls and Ceiling 

126.00 LF Floor Perimeter 

126.00 LF Ceil. Perimeter 

1,008.00 Interior Wall Arca 

0.00 Total Perimeter Length 

7/19/2023 
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.-1! Engle Engle Martin � Martin _;:__ ________________________ _
5565 Glcnridgc Connector 
Suite 900 

Line Item Total 

Overhead 

Profit 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

Total Tax(Rep-Maint) 

Re1>laccment Cost Value 

Net Claim 

SISSON_STEVE 

Summary for Dwelling 

Brennon Bower 

7/19/2023 

OPTUM_PO BOX 38220_ 
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9,893.09 

989.34 

989.34 

1,038.80 

$12,910.57
$12,910.57

Page:5 
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� Engle Engle Martin 
i-

◄ Martin --------------------------

ss6s Glcnridgc Connector 
Suite 900 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

Ovcl'hcad Profit (10%) 
(10%) 

Line IICUIS 

989.34 989.34 

Total 

989.34 989.34 

SISSON_STEVE 

Recap of Taxes, Overhead and Profit 

Total Tax(RCJ)• Mnt Tax (Cap Clothing Local 
Maint) (8.75%) Impr) (8.75%) Tax (4.75%) 

1,038.80 o.oo 0.00 

1,038.80 0.00 0.00 

Cloth!ni:: State 1.\-lnnuf. Home 

Tax (4%) Tax (8.75%) 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

7/19/2023 
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Storage Rental 
'l'ax (8.75%) 

0.00 

0.00 

Page: 6 



,. Engle Engle Mattin--◄ Martin -=---------------------------

5565 Glenridge Connector 
Suite 900 

Atlanta, GA 30342 

Estimate: SISSON_STEVE 

Front Elevation 

Roof 

Arcn: Mnin Level 

Basement 

Area Subtotal: Main Level 

Debris Removal 

Labor Minimums Applied 

Subtotal of Areas 

Total 

SISSON_STEVE 

Recap by Room 

7,079.13 

510.45 

997.50 

997.50 

177.98 

1,128.03 

9,893.09 

9,893.09 

7/19/2023 
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71.56% 

5.16% 

10.08% 

10.08% 

1.80% 

11.40% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
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,,,,,_ Engle Engle Martin � Martin ---------------------------
5565 Glenridgc Connector 
Suite 900 
Atlanta, GA 30342

O&P Items 

CLEANING 
CONCRETE & ASPHALT 
GENERAL DEMOLITlON
DOORS 
ROOFING
SIDING 
SOFFIT, FASCIA, & GUTTER 
WATER EXTRACTION & REMEDIATION

O&P Items Subtotal
Overhead
Profit 
Total Tax(Rep-Maint)

Total

SISSON_STEVE 

Recap by Category 

Total 

895.25
425.66
468.15

1,594.71
951.69

4,488.64
784.79
284.20

9,893,09
989.34
989.34

1,038.80

12,910.57

7/19/2023

OPTUM_pO BOX 36220_ 

2171970A0000001284400 

% 

6.93%
3.30%
3.63%

12.35%
7.37%

34.77%
6.08%
2.20%

76.63%
7.66%
7.66%
8.05%

100.00%

Page: 8
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ESTIMATE #891 
07/05/23 4:00 PM 

NAME: SVS PROMOTIONS INC 
CODE: 8347060800-000-000 
ADDRESS: 301 MEYER RD 

WEST SENECA, NY 14224 
PHONE: (716) 674-0500 FAX: 
PROJECT: 

84 LUMBER co. 
PAGE 

STORE: 0608 - TONAWANDA 
ADDRESS: 2286 MILITARY RD. 
PHONE: (716)695-3784
ASSOCIATE: BILL SMITH 
EST DATE: 07/03/23 START: I I 

< THIS IS NOT A RECEIPT> #891 CUSTOMER COPY 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

P.O.S.# 

88400 
88400 
88400 
88400 
88400 
88400 
88400 
88400 
88420 
1604600 
1604800 

QTY 

1 
1 
2 

----------------------------MODEL 
15. 88400
16. 88400
17. 88400
18. 88400
19. 88400

DESCRIPTION PRICE EXTENDED 

QUOTE FOR GARAGE DOORS 

QUOTE # 3652412 
LEAD TIME: 4 + WEEKS 

WAYNE DALTON WHITE R.P. 
COMPLETE DOOR UNIT 
NON-INSULATED 
STD UNIVERSAL PANEL 
TORQUEMASTER FRONT MOUNT 
16' X 7' MODEL #8000 1293.38 
GARAGE DR 16' WH THERMOSTP 19.49 
GARAGE DR 7' WH THERMOSTP 8.49 

8000-NON INSULATED W/TAX ···············------> 

WAYNE DALTON WHITE R.P. 
COMPLETE DOOR UNIT 
INSULATED 
STD UNIVERSAL PANEL 

1293.38 
19.49 
16.98 

$1,446.21 

OPTUM_PO BOX 36220_ 
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=:; Engle Martin
◄ 

Insured: 
Claim Number: 
Policy Number: 
Date of Loss: 
Nature of Loss 
Location of Loss: 
EM Number: 

.c_g�ge & Detail 

.liYlliU.ng; 
EM Repair Estimate 

Replacement Cost Loss 
Deductible 
Recoverable Depreciation 
Actual Cash Value Claim 

SIAIEMEl':H QE LOSS 

Steve Sisson 

Friday, June 30. 2023 
Water Main Break 
3900 Big Tree Road, Hamburg, NY 14075 
1000412268 

Itemization .Lim.il 

$ 
$ 12,910.57 
$ 
$ 12,910.57 
$ 
$ 
$ 12,910.57 

CUMULATIVE LOSS & CLAIM 

Prepared by Brennon Bower 1 

$ 

$ 

12,910.57 

$ 

12,910.57 $ 

OPTUM_PO BOX 38220_ 
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Claim 

12,910.57 

12,910.57 

7/20/2023 



ESTIMATE #891 
07/05/23 4:00 PM 

NAME: 
CODE: 
ADDRESS: 

SVS PROMOTIONS INC 
8347060800-000-000 
301 MEYER RD 
WEST SENECA, NY 14224 

PHONE: (716) 674-0500 FAX: 
PROJECT: 

< THIS IS NOT A RECEIPT> 

84 LUMBER co. 
PAGE 2 

STORE: 0608 - TONAWANDA 
ADDRESS: 2286 MILITARY RD. 
PHONE: (716)695-3784
ASSOCIATE: BILL SMITH 
EST DATE: 07/03/23 START: I I 

#891 CUSTOMER COPY 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

P.O.S.# QTY DESCRIPTION PRICE EXTENDED 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

20. 88400
21. 88420 1 
22. 1604600 1 
23. 1604800 2 

---------------MODEL 

TORQU EMA STER FRONT MOUNT 
16' X 7' MODEL #8200 1578.70 
GARAGE DR 16' WH THERMOSTP 19.49 
GARAGE DR 7' WH THERMOSTP 8.49 

8200-INSULATED W/TAX--------------->

1578.70 
19.49 
16.98 

$1,756.50 

================================================= ========================================= 

SUBTOTAL 
TAX 

TOTAL 

$2,945.02 
$257.69 

$3,202.71 
============================================= =========================-==========-======== 

84 LUMBER CO. ESTIMATE AND PRICING POLICY 

1, REGULAR UNIT PRICES ARE SUllJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE ANYTIME AFTER 7 DAYS FOLLOWING DATE OF ESTIMATE. 
2. SALE PRICES ARE IN EFFECT ONLY UNTIL THE END DF THE ADVERTISED SALE PERIOD,
3. CUSTOMER DEPOSIT OF FULL AMOUNT OF ESTIMATED TOTAL PRICE \�ILL RENDER UNIT PRICES FIRM FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF DEPOSIT,
4. 84 LUMBER CO, ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY OF TAKE OFFS FROM DRAWINGS OR BLUEPRINTS OR THAT THE PRODUCTS LISTED WILL BE

SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE CUSTOMER'S INTENDED PROJECT. CUSTOMERS SHOULD HAVE QUALIFIED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REVIEW ALL QUANTITIES.
5, THIS ESTIMATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT OF SALE OR GUARANTEE AVAILABILITY OF ANY PRODUCT LISTED. 
6. ALL PRICES QUOTED BASED ON TOTAL PACKAGE PRICE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF TOTAL PACKAGE NOT PURCHASED OR CONTENTS OF PACKAGE CHANGE.

For this project, call Maggie's Mgmt LLC dba 84 Insurance for a quote on Builders 
Risk Insurance at 877-866-1384 Opt. 1 Ext. 2165 or visit 84insurance.com. 

Maggies Management, LLC is a licensed insurance producer and is a separate entity from 
84 Lumber co. 84 Lumber co. is not licensed to and does not sell insurance. 
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12726895 SENT FROM MATT WITH INSURED'S COMPANY ON 7/27/23 
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October 30, 2023 

Erie County Water Authority 
Att: Claims unit 
295 Main Street, Room 350 
Buffalo, NY 14203 

To whom it may concern: 

As you requested, this will confirm that PIM-Great American Insurance Group has retained 
Opium Property & Casualty Solutions to act as our representative regarding our rights of 
subrogation/reimbursement in connection with claims that we have paid on behalf of our Insureds, 
Including the claim referenced below. 

Our agreement with Optum Is in effect until further notice. During this time, we would appreciate 
your cooperation with Opium as it acts on our behalf to help us exercise our rights of recovery 
against other responsible parties. 

Named Insure • 
Policy Number: 
Claim Number: 

PIM-Great American Insurance Group 
(513) 369-5000

gaig.com
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RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 

ERIE COUNTY 
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295 MAIN ST RM 350 
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